Income tax paid Dividends paid Purchase of own
shares

Capital
expenditure net

of disposals

Net interest
paid

FX

(47.0)

Net cash inflow
from op.
activities

16.4

4.5

3.5
3.5

1.7 (4.1)

31.6

Net debt
Sept 18

Net debt to EBITDA ratio Y-YYX

0.53x0.94x

Overview  ·  Strategic Review  ·  Governance  ·  Financial Statements  ·  Additional Information

·  47  ·

Proforma consolidated income statement (unaudited)
for the year ended 30 September 2018

The proforma consolidated income statement has been provided as additional information to the 9 month statutory reported
requirements to illustrate the performance of the business on an annualised basis given the importance of the fourth calendar
quarter. This information is unaudited and does not form part of the audited annual financial statements.

Selected income statement information has been extracted from the Group’s management accounts for the two comparative years.
Further notes to show the segmental analysis and certain assumptions used to calculate the proforma income statement are outlined
on pages 50 to 53.

2018

€000s Notes

Statutory
reported

 9 mth
Sept 2018

Add:
 Oct-Dec

2017

Proforma
 12 mth

Sept 2018

Revenue 193,766 88,631 282,397

Cost of goods sold (100,374) (43,860) (144,234)

Gross profit 93,392 44,771 138,163

Selling expenses (42,541) (15,190) (57,731)

Other operating expenses (21,968) (8,101) (30,069)

Impairment loss on trade and other receivables  (501) (810) (1,311)

Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax  3 (166) (220) (386)

Operating profit  28,216  20,450  48,666

Exceptional expenses  2 – – –

Operating profit after exceptional expenses  28,216  20,450  48,666

Finance income 249 42 291

Finance costs (1,938) (1,458) (3,396)

Profit before tax  26,527  19,034  45,561

Income tax expense  4 (7,244) (5,087) (12,331)

Profit for the period 19,283 13,947 33,230

Attributable to:

Equity holders of parent 19,283 13,947 33,230

Earnings per share (€cents) attributable to equity holders of the Parent  7

Basic 9.71 16.72

Diluted 9.66 16.65

Stock Spirits Group PLC  ·  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

·  48  ·

Pf

2017

€000s Notes

Statutory
reported

12 mth
Dec 2017

12 mth
Dec 2017

(excluding
exceptionals)

Less:
Oct-Dec

2017

Add:
Oct-Dec

2016

Proforma
12 mth

Sept 2017

Revenue 269,837 269,837 (88,631) 78,583 259,789

Cost of goods sold (137,394) (137,394) 43,860 (43,407) (136,941)

Gross profit 132,443 132,443 (44,771) 35,176 122,848

Selling expenses (56,044) (56,044) 15,190 (14,048) (54,902)

Other operating expenses (29,629) (29,629) 8,101 (3,589) (25,117)

Impairment loss on trade and other receivables  (1,658) (1,658) 810 (207) (1,055)

Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax  3 (331) (331) 220 – (111)

Operating profit  44,781  44,781 (20,450) 17,332  41,663

Exceptional expenses  2 (14,900) – – – –

Operating profit after exceptional expenses  29,881  44,781 (20,450) 17,332  41,663

Finance income  681  681  (42) 112 751

Finance costs (3,253) (3,253) 1,458 (614) (2,409)

Profit before tax  27,309  42,209 (19,034) 16,830  40,005

Income tax expense 4 (11,280) (11,280) 5,087 (4,612) (10,805)

Exceptional tax expense 2 (4,700) – – – –

Profit for the period 11,329 30,929 (13,947) 12,218 29,200

Attributable to:

Equity holders of parent 11,329 30,929 (13,947) 12,218 29,200

Earnings per share (€cents) attributable to equity
holders of the Parent 7

Basic 5.72 15.61 14.74

Diluted 5.68 15.51 14.64

Overview  ·  Strategic Review  ·  Governance  ·  Financial Statements  ·  Additional Information

·  49  ·

Notes to the proforma consolidated income statement (unaudited)
for the year ended 30 September 2018

The following notes provide detail on further assumptions applied in deriving the financial information presented in the proforma
consolidated income statement:

1. Accounting policies and critical areas of judgement: The accounting policies of the Group, as outlined on pages 108 to 123, are

[…]

indicators of impairment were identified during the period since acquisition, and therefore the balances recognised in the proforma
periods represented only the share of loss for the relevant period. No adjustments were recorded to the fair value of contingent
consideration during the period since investment.

4. Taxation: as the effective tax rates for the Group do not materially change year-on-year, for the period of October to December
2017, the effective tax rate (excluding exceptional tax expenses) has been assumed to be the same as for the reported rate for the
year to December 2017, 26.7%. For the period of October to December 2016, the effective tax rate for the year to December 2016
has been assumed, 27.4%.

Stock Spirits Group PLC  ·  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

·  50  ·

5. Adjusted EBITDA and Free cashflow: The Group defines adjusted EBITDA as operating profit before depreciation and
amortisation, exceptional items and the share of results of equity-accounted investees. A reconciliation from profit before tax
per the proforma consolidated income statement to adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

2018 €000s

Statutory
reported

 9 mth
Sept 2018

Add:
Oct–Dec

2017

Proforma
12 mth

Sept 2018

Operating profit 28,216 20,450 48,666

Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 166 220 386

Depreciation and amortisation 7,466 2,845 10,311

Adjusted EBITDA 35,848 23,515 59,363

Adjusted EBITDA margin 18.5% 26.5% 21.0%

2017 €000s

Statutory
reported

12 mth
Dec 2017

12 mth
Dec 2017

(excluding
exceptionals)

Less:
Oct-Dec

2017

Add:
Oct-Dec

2016

Proforma
12 mth

Sept 2017

Operating profit 29,881 44,781 (20,450) 17,332 41,663

Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 331 331 (220) – 111

Depreciation, amortisation and exceptionals 26,112 11,212 (2,845) 3,103 11,470

Adjusted EBITDA 56,324 56,324 (23,515) 20,435 53,244

Adjusted EBITDA margin 20.5% 20.9% 26.5% 26.0% 20.5%

The Group defines free cashflow as cash generated from operating activities (excluding income tax paid), plus the proceeds from
the sale of property, plant and equipment and proceeds from the disposal of intangible assets less cash used for the acquisition of
property, plant or equipment and for the acquisition of intangible assets. Adjusted free cashflow conversion is free cashflow as a
percentage of Adjusted EBITDA.

2018 €000s

Statutory
reported

 9 mth
Sept 2018

Add:
 Oct-Dec

2017

Proforma
12 mth

Sept 2018

Cash generated from operations 51,394 10,552 61,946

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment (2,449) (3,385) (5,834)

Payments to acquire intangible assets (1,075) (756) (1,831)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 33 – 33

Free cashflow 47,903 6,411 54,314

Free cashflow conversion 133.6% 27.3% 91.5%

2017 €000s

Statutory
reported

 12 mth
Dec 2017

12 mth
Dec 2017

(excluding
exceptionals)

Less:
Oct-Dec

 2017

Add:
Oct-Dec

2016

Proforma
12 mth

Sept 2017

Cash generated from operations 53,619 53,619 (10,552) 18,944 62,011

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment (3,710) (3,710) 3,385 (2,783) (3,108)

Payments to acquire intangible assets (1,376) (1,376) 756 (5,595) (6,215)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 98 98 – (28) 70

Free cashflow 48,631 48,631 (6,411) 10,538 52,758

Free cashflow conversion 86.3% 86.3% 27.3% 51.6% 99.1%

Overview  ·  Strategic Review  ·  Governance  ·  Financial Statements  ·  Additional Information

·  51  ·

Notes to the proforma consolidated income statement (unaudited) continued
for the year ended 30 September 2018

6. Segmental analysis

2018
Poland

€000

Czech
Republic

€000
Italy

€000

Other
Operational

€000
Corporate

€000
Total
€000

External revenue – 9 months reported 105,648 49,220 17,592 21,306 – 193,766

Add: Oct-Dec 2017 46,936 23,961 8,165 9,569 – 88,631

External revenue – proforma 12 months 152,584 73,181 25,757 30,875 – 282,397

Adjusted EBITDA – 9 months reported 27,477 13,601 1,739 2,846 (9,815) 35,848

Add: Oct-Dec 2017 12,894 8,007 2,662 2,856 (2,904) 23,515

Adjusted EBITDA – proforma 12 months 40,371 21,608 4,401 5,702 (12,719) 59,363

2017
Poland

€000

Czech
Republic

€000
Italy

€000

Other
Operational

€000
Corporate

€000
Total
€000

External revenue – restated reported 147,496 67,712 26,224 28,405 – 269,837

Less: Oct-Dec 2017 (46,936) (23,961) (8,165) (9,569) – (88,631)

Add: Oct-Dec 2016 40,600 20,818 7,901 9,264 – 78,583

External revenue – proforma 12 months 141,160 64,569 25,960 28,100 – 259,789

Adjusted EBITDA – restated reported 37,738 21,818 6,317 4,899 (14,448) 56,324

Less: Oct-Dec 2017 (12,894) (8,007) (2,662) (2,856) 2,904 (23,515)

Add: Oct-Dec 2016 10,045 6,824 2,351 2,553 (1,338) 20,435

Adjusted EBITDA – proforma 12 months 34,889 20,635 6,006 4,596 (12,882) 53,244

Stock Spirits Group PLC  ·  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

·  52  ·

7. Earnings per share: The proforma earnings per share has been calculated for the basic and diluted measures using the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue as follows:

a. Proforma year to September 2018: as per the 9 month period ending on the same date and as per note 14 of the financial
statements, as there were no material share schemes vesting or purchased into the employee benefit trust in the last quarter of
2017, nor did options outstanding materially differ over that period;

b. Proforma year to September 2017: the weighted average number of shares as per December 2017 as there were no material

[…]

transition adjustment.

There is no further impact to the nature, timing or satisfaction of performance obligations.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the full retrospective method, and therefore the requirements of IFRS 15 have been
applied to each period presented in the consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has
been restated.

There has been no restatement of the consolidated statement of financial position or consolidated statement of changes in equity
as the impact of IFRS 15 is limited to a reclassification of such payments for promotions and marketing activities from selling
expenses to revenue. There is also no impact to the comparatives included in the consolidated statement of cashflows.

In relation to the disaggregated revenue disclosure requirements of IFRS 15, the Group considers the segmental disclosures in note 6
to the Financial Statements to be sufficient to depict how revenues across the Group may be affected by economic factors.

Impact on the income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income – 2017 comparatives
For the year ended 31 December 2017
€000

As reported in
2017 Adjustments Restated

Revenue 274,601 (4,764) 269,837

Gross profit 137,207 (4,764) 132,443

Selling expenses (60,808) 4,764 (56,044)

Operating profit 29,881 – 29,881

Profit before tax 27,309 – 27,309

Profit for the period 11,329 – 11,329

Total comprehensive income for the year 19,634 – 19,634

Stock Spirits Group PLC  ·  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

·  110  ·

Impact on external revenue reported in segmental analysis – 2017 comparatives
For the year ended 31 December 2017
€000

As reported in
2017 Adjustments Restated

Poland 147,654 (158) 147,496

Czech Republic 68,817 (1,105) 67,712

Italy 28,115 (1,891) 26,224

Other Operational 30,015 (1,610) 28,405

Corporate – – –

Total 274,601 (4,764) 269,837

As above there is no impact on operating profit.

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the income statement and consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the 9 months ending 30 September 2018 for each of the lines affected. There was no material impact
on the Group’s statement of financial position or statement of cashflows for the 9 month period ended 30 September 2018.

Impact on the income statement and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the 9 months ended 30 September 2018
€000 As reported Adjustments

Amounts before
adoption of

IFRS 15

Revenue 193,766 3,631 197,397

Gross profit 93,392 3,631 97,023

Selling expenses (42,541) (3,631) 46,172

Operating profit 28,216 – 28,216

Profit before tax 26,527 – 26,527

Profit for the period 19,283 – 19,283

Total comprehensive income for the period 17,373 – 17,373

Presentation of impairment
Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Impairment losses related to trade and other receivables are presented separately in the statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income. The comparative period has been restated accordingly, with impairment losses being reallocated from Other
operating expenses.

The following amendments to existing standards and interpretations were effective for the year, but either they were not applicable
or did not have a material impact on the Group:

[…]

• Excise duty – no future duty changes have been used in projections.

• Growth rate used to extrapolate cashflows beyond the forecast period. The assumed growth rate reflects management
expectation and takes into consideration growth achieved to date, current strategy and expected spirits market growth.

The headroom for each cash-generating unit where these sensitivities would be applicable has been detailed below.

Impairment review outcome
Czech Region
The recoverable amount of the Czech Region unit has been based on its value-in-use using discounted cashflows based on cashflow
projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management.

The pre-tax discount rate applied to cashflow projections is 9.6% (2017: 10.7%) and cashflows beyond the three-year period are
extrapolated using a 2.0% (2017: 2.5%) growth rate.

A reasonably possible change in two key assumptions could cause the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount. The
following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on the headroom of different pre-tax discount rates and EBITDA delivery in the
cashflow projections used in the impairment review models.

Pre-tax discount rate

EBITDA delivery

8.5%

€000

9.0%

€000

9.6%

€000

10.0%

€000

10.5%

€000

–10% 93.0 70.8 47.0 34.8 19.9

–5% 111.2 87.7 62.5 49.6 33.9

0% 129.4 104.7 78.1 64.4 47.9

5% 147.6 121.6 93.6 79.3 61.9

10% 165.8 138.5 109.1 94.1 75.8

The impact of a one percentage point decrease in the long-term growth rate applied in the terminal value calculation would be
reduction in headroom of €29.1m.

Stock Spirits Group PLC  ·  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

·  138  ·

Italy Region
The recoverable amount of the Italy Region unit was determined based on its value-in-use using discounted cashflows based on
cashflow projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management.

In 2017 the carrying amount of the assets of the Italian CGU were determined to be higher than its recoverable amount, and an
impairment loss of €14.9m was recognised during 2017. The impairment loss was fully allocated to goodwill and included as an
exceptional expense (note 8).

Following the impairment loss recognised in 2017, recoverable amount was equal to the carrying amount.

The pre-tax discount rate applied to cashflow projections in 2018 is 13.3% (2017: 13.5%) and cashflows beyond the three-year
period are extrapolated using a 1.7% (2017: 1.7%) growth rate.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on headroom of different pre-tax discount rates and EBITDA delivery in the
cashflow projections used in the impairment review models.

Pre-tax discount rate

EBITDA delivery

12.5%

€000

13.0%

€000

13.3%

€000

14.0%

€000

14.5%

€000

–10% 5.8 2.9 1.2 (2.2) (4.5)

–5% 9.7 6.6 4.8 1.2 (1.2)

0% 13.6 10.3 8.4 4.6 2.0

5% 17.4 14.0 12.0 8.0 5.3

10% 21.3 17.7 15.6 11.3 8.6

The impact of a one percentage point decrease in the long-term growth rate applied in the terminal value calculation would be an
impairment of €5.4m.

Poland Region
The recoverable amount of the Poland Region unit has been determined based on its value-in-use using discounted cashflows based
on cashflow projections from the three-year planning process approved by senior management.

The pre-tax discount rate applied to cashflow projections 10.0% (2017: 10.3%) and cashflows beyond the three-year period are
extrapolated using a 2.4% (2017: 1.7%) growth rate.

The recoverable amount calculated indicates significant headroom over the carrying value exists. As such, there are no assumptions

[…]

(loss) before tax

€000

30 September 2018

Euro –50/+50 124/(124)

Polish Złoty –50/+50 76/(76)

Czech Koruna –50/+50 208/(208)

31 December 2017

Euro –50/+50 145/(145)

Polish Złoty –50/+50 171/(171)

Czech Koruna –50/+50 255/(255)

The assigned movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based upon the currently observable
market environment.

The Group cash balances are held in current bank financial statements and earn immaterial levels of interest. Management have
concluded that any changes in the EURIBOR rates will have an immaterial impact on interest income earned on the Group cash
balances. No interest rate sensitivity has been included in relation to the Group’s cash balances.

Foreign currency risk
The following tables consider the impact on profit before tax arising from the conversion of non-domestic currency trade debtor,
trade creditor and cash balances in our Polish, Czech and UK Group entities should there be a change in the spot €/CZK, €/PLN
and €/GBP exchange rates of +/–5%. These currencies are considered as these are the most significant non-Euro denominations
of the Group.

Change in EUR
vs. PLN/CZK/

GBP rate
2018
€000

2017
€000

EUR–PLN + 5% 70 34

– 5% (77) (38)

EUR–CZK + 5% 175 115

– 5% (193) (127)

EUR–GBP + 5% 2 (708)

– 5% (2) 783

Stock Spirits Group PLC  ·  Annual Report & Accounts 2018

·  150  ·

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and control relating to